Ip il UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT

POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICIT OF OKLAHOMA

Wo WILLARD WIRDY, SECRETARY OF )
LABOR, UNITED HTATES DEPARTMENT }

OF LABOR )
) CIVIL ACTION
rlaintiff )
) FILE NC. 5580
VS, }
}
SMITH POTTING SCIL COMPANY, INC.) F: I L E D
)
Defendant |}

AUG: #st, 1963
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHMENT Clerk, U, 8. Districe Conry

Plaintiff has filed his compleint, and the defendant
has filed its answer. 'The defendant has now appeared by ceunsel
and waived any deienses to the complaint, and agreed to the
antry of this jadyment without contest. It is, therefore, on
motion of plaintiff and for cause shown:

ORDERZID, ADJUDGED and DECREED that defendant, itse
agents, employees, and all persons acting or claiming to act in
ite behalf and .interest be, and they hersby are, permanentliy
enjoined and restrained from violating the provisions of Sactions
15(a} (1), 15(a) () and 15{a) (5} of the Fair Labor Standards Act
of 1938 {Act of June 25, 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, as amended, 39
U.£.C. 209 et scg.), hereinafter referred to as the Act, in any
of the followilng manners:

{1} 7he defendant shall not, contrary to Sections &
and 15{a) (2) of the Act, pay tc any of its employees engaged in
interstate comserce and in the production of goods for interstate
comterce, ag those terms are defined by the Act, wages at rates
less than $1.15 per hour, or such other minimum hourly rate asg

may hereafter be provided for by the Act.



{2}  That defendant shall not, contrary to Scobions
7 and 15{a) (¢} of the Act, euwploy any of its emplovess engaged
in commercs, or lu the production of goods [or conumerce, ag
those terue ale defined by the Acl, for a workweek longer tnan
40 hours mnless the employee receives compensation for nis em
ployment in excess of 40 hours at a rvaie not less than one and
one-half times the regular rate at which he is anployed.

(2}  The defendant shall not fail to make, keep and
preserve records oi its anployees, and of the wégeé, hours, and
other conditions and practlices of employment maintained by it,
as prescribod by the regulations of the Administrator issued,
and frem time to time amended, pursuant io Sections 1l {c) and
15{a) (5} of the Act, and found in Title 29, Chapter V, Code of
Federal kegualations, Part 516.

{4) 1he Gefendant shall not, contrary to Sectlon
15 (a) (L) ©f the Act, ship, deliver, traneport, offer for trans-
portation, our sell in interstate commerce, as defined by ihe
Act, or ship, deliver, or sell with knowledge that shipment, de-
livery or sale therxeof in interstate commerce is intended, any
gyoods in the production of which any employee of the defendant
haa been emptoyed at rates of pay less than those sgpecified in
raragraphs (L} and (2) of this judgment.

{5} The parties have gtipulated and agreed that for
the period from March 14, 1961 to March 14, 1963, defendant under -
paid its employess whose names appear on Exhibit "A", attached
hereto, contrary to Sections 6, 7 and 15(a) (2} of the Act., in
the total amount sct opposite each employvee's name in said
Lxhibit "A"; and the Court, therefore, f£inds underpayments nave

accrued as reflocted by said exhibit "A"; defendant is further



enjeined and restrained from fuvther withholding frowm ite said
einployess the uapaid mininum wages and overtime compensalics
in the total amount of §2,026.00 to which they ave entitled
under the Act, aywent thersof o be made in accordance with
the anrnexed bxhibit "a“.

DATED thig / day of Augusat 1963,

(s) /M oot

UNITED STATES DISTEICT au?l;

Entry of this Tudgment is
hereby agreed tot

EMITH POTTING SOIL COMPANY, INC,.

)
! L\*é"?"' i 7w,/

Rdy w{/Brith

BAKER AND BRKER

W 44 (A/ / !/ /./44/ L
‘ Hughe?/ Ba];ﬂ/r
l’xttcrrnea},rw £or defendant.




MONTHLY INSTALLMENT PLAN;: -~

NAME 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 0 L
Daniel Banks $ o s 0 % 10.00 s 10.00 3 Ho.oﬁ.u $ 10.00 $ 10,00 s l0.00 $ 10,00 § 15.00 s 1s5.c0
Frank Berry o 0 10.00 10.00 Ho.o.o 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 1¢0.00 15.00
Johnny Carter 0 0 10.00 10.00 10.00 10,00 140.00 10.00 12.47 0 0]
Carlton Clardy "0 o 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
Wardell Hill 0 10.00 15,00 15.00 15,00 15.00 15.00 20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00
Deletta Hunt 0 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00
Corrie Lee Lacour 16.54 0 o] 0 0 0 ] 0 0 o 0
Olev Newton 0 17.74 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o
Eeleen Roland 0] 0 i5.00 15.00 15.0C 15.00 8.39 0] 0 0 g
Beverly M. thomas 42.44 0 0 Q G G o] o G 0 o -
Robert L, Thomas 44,94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G Iv]
Bud Truss 0 31.82 0 0 0 0 0 O Q 0 s
Mari Truss 0 29,95 0 g Q o ) 0 Q 0 0
Eddie D. Vann Q 0 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 i5.00 15.06
Totals $103.92 $104.51 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $103.39 $160.00 $102.47 $100.00 $105,00

AR

24

ag
-



) 0

) 15.00

1 $102.47

) 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 i7 18 19 20 Tetal
$ 15.00 15.c0 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 % 15.00 15.00 i5.00 17.85 s 0 $ 222.85
10.00 15,00 15,00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15,00 15.00 13.57 0 213,57
0 0 0 0] 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 72.47
10.00 10.0¢ 10.00 10.00 13.68 0 o 4] 0 0 4] 123.68
25.00 25,00 25.00 25.00 25,00 25.00 25.00 25.00 20,00 20.00 8.25 373.25
25,00 25,00 25.00 25,00 25.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 35.00 48.51 498.51
0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 0 16.54
0 0 o 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 o 17.74
0 0 0 o 0 ¢ ¢ ¢ 0 0 ] 68.39
0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0 42.44
0 0 0 0 0 o G o 0 0 0 44 .94
0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o i ¢ G 31.82
0 o 0 ¢] 0 0 0 0 4] G O 29,95
.|| 15.00 15.60 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15,00 15.00 15.00 16.85 271.85
§100.00 $105,00 $105.00 $105.00 $108.68 §$105.00 $105.00 $105.00 $100.00 $101.42 § 73.61 $2,028.00

[
i
!

tcrea me

e e A~y — rre Tan



LA

o
-
P
-
[N N N S ]
)

p b

ORDER RENLIVE

Fonn ot i

oo adnb A TD To wendens

ooy Dok Goun®y, Tmonalnd

on, Shab

Lo s o hesprlnyn Delope Sl

L bl o orewldlLy

e oo Lo adar sobbing it nobiel B0 opailuioe, CHa

Chis 7 oarouieend o OO

CYrBOLL ) JRNEDY Dol

Gounty . T

Lo Terstel ooy goags o bho Supoilon

Dsvnarl b T ovs fpate ol Uidlehon , Leoooid

i e U, .. P P R T I €,
UG I urie aedBde LS POANGaC WU i &

Gl ot uoind Ly Terenright Divisiot, oools

SERGO

o

Voo o Wuisn, Oklaboma, thile ot




L A — - e e i a2

PO YD STAYES DRORH e Bew ey

DESTRIGE b T

SUINNY L, AITCH,

-
o Mo et ag o

<
«

Y
=
=]
.

BALD G ATHAL JORPCRATION,

[ et W

e

-

Yres Sowri, having congidoerod
plaintiii's atpurneys For attorneys'
vhe cricia o0 the vespective partics
sald cauee was improvidently and fup
Jusi cause and rhat a docket fee in the sus ol JVD an provided
by Tivle 25, L0008 Section 13200, chouls fe sased ARAalnal
the felfendpnt for rhe vge and benefit o slaiutifi’s artorneys.

By

oy .-'314"3(*.

opfrly reneved wivhoue

T A DULVRED that the €3
ard cojlect ol and "rom the defen
Che rame o the attorpeys for the

TS I ) 5‘3_M1“day of fAusuer,

~ ‘
R IRy e
n il Sl - R R

ONTTED SPATTT DESTRICT Bhaw




PR O

PLETRICT [
BICT OF Oy lAROMA

T OGNS

CTINTGR &, PRUY,

Plainriii,

PAt Ot AT0AS CORPOTATTICNH,

B .ol T S WY

Vel e ant

AR
i s o

The Cuurt, haviny coesldeved Be applicat
v A mtterpeys tor eriorneye’ Jees in this o
riels or the respective pariles,
¢81ld cruste was improvidencly and improperly romovy
Juse cauvge and that g doclet iee ir the wvuw of E2U &
by Title 75, .80 A, Section 107, should Dbe asses:
the defendant {oy the use ano henefic of plainviff{'s aid

FRYEPa |
Forh

STHEYE .

T IS GRDERFD that the Clerk of thiec Couyi anscus
and collect of and i{vom the defendant the e of 2727 and owdt
the seme to the attorneys for the plalnciif,

(l
DATEDR this ﬁzgmﬁay of Augusib, 1067,

T

RPT A

IRYTEL BFeTm s DISTRECT iy

O o P MU M T+



I TUE OXNETED 3TATES DISTRICT COURD POH T

ORATHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAMOMS

CLINTON &, ¥FHEY,

Plalnsiff, o
v, Clvii No. BG2Y { f’*\- ,ys»&
Pin gea Aklesn Jorpocation, :
ot al, T
Defendants, ) Qjef_}{"oalf . 11’7‘36;%
O by SO,
ORDER REMANDING e 33,}

Tihe wmoticn of Plaintill to romand this sult to the
Digtrict Court ol Creek County, State of Qklahoma, came on
for nearing belfors the court, the Honorable Luthaor Bohanon
presiding, ov this 9th day of July, 1963, pursusnt to
ragulor setbtling and notice to partien, and the court having
heard the argument of counsel, and belipg fully advised, upon
consideration entered an order romanding the cause Lo the
District Court of Creek County, Btate of Oklahoma

IT TS CORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the District Court for Creek County,
Oklahoma, be and it 1e hereby sustained and the cause ils re-
manded to Che Digtrict Qourtd ol Creek County, Olklahous, for
further procacdings.

Dated at Tulss, Oklahoma, thic 9th day of July, 1903,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

oz Y

Peputy




T REITED STATES LYSTATET LOURT FOR THL LORDIE
DTSTRICT o L1 LA B

elaintiry

BAN S0 FTLAN SOEPCRATTON,

g
Tt St ” M Mgt Nt Ml o St Mo
—r
=
=
v

Tiedandant,

The {oure, having conaxdercn Ehe application ol
plaintifi's artsroeye for attorneys' fees inp this cause, and
the briefs i the vespective parties, ix i the ovinion that
sald cpuse was improvidently and improperl Ly removed witvhoug
JUht cause and that a docket fee in the cum of 70 ag provided
iy Tieile 24, Lo Bection L9273, shouls bLe asscesed against
the derendant Tor the use and bemefit of nlaintlfi's attorneys,

T I ORDERED that che Clerk of this Court assess
and colleci oI and ivom the defendant the sum of 97 and cemit
the same to the atterneys for the nlaingify,

, . , Iy , .
VATV etie [/ dey ol Rogusig, LWET,

UFITED BTATES DICTRICT npay

- A b b s b e+t ¢ r AR M e - [ P



L0 PME USITED DTATES DYSTRICT GOURD 00

ACHTHAERN DISTELCE O CiLAHOMA

Plotat. i 5’3‘3"; L
ve. Civil Ho. H608 QQ
PAT G20 ATLAS CORPORATION, A Ve -

RE AL, A T 93
Soiantanta, Cle

ORDER REMANDING

The wmotlon o o»laintliff to remand this sult to the

I3 4

Districe Gou wi Crgell County, State of oldlabons, coue On

N

for hearin; vifore bne court, the Honorable Lubher Bonanon
pregiding, on thisg 9th day of July, 1950%, puvsuant to
regulor gotlidy and notice to partles, snd the eourt hsving
neard the arrament o counsel, and holns fully r7vised, upon
consliderat lon entered an order remanding the esuse to bhe
Digtrict Couwrs of reok County, State of Oklazhomn

IT IS OROEREE AND ADJUDGED that the motlion of plaint il
to remand thils cyode to the PDistrloet Court of Creel County,
Ozlaboma, by sved L 1s heveby sustained and tae cause 10 me-
manded to the Distriob Court of Creelr County, Oxlahoma Cor
Tuprthoer prococeimgs,

Lited ab Tulsa, Oklahoma, this ULh day of July, 17203,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLURK

By it
TG e

— [ e . P ——
1 b g e i 1 e o mmamr m p e o ———



SR T e T R © s e s ———————— <

s Ep
TR LRI STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TP Wiapiomy

DIGTHICT OF (¥iAtg SIS
bR | H .

CLINTAH v, wey,
Flaintiis,

P 3

PAR CF1} Afan CURPORATION,

B e W WP
4
-
.

Betendans .

ORD o2

Tae Courl, having considered the applicatlion of
plaintict’s attorneys for attorneys' feen In this cause, and
the briefs of the yespective parties, is o0 the opinien that
nald cavse was lnprovideatly and lmproperly vewoved without
Just cavee and thst a docket fee in the sun of §20 as provided
by Title Vi3, U.5.C.A, Section 1927, should be assessce apeinst
the delfendant for the use and benefic of plaintift's attorueys.

ET 13 CGRDERED that the Clerk of this Court assess
am' collecn: ol and ¥rom the defendanl the sum ob 520 and senmit
the sz wo the atiomeys for the plaintisi.

. ! ’ . P
BATOD L300 Z__.c:ia_v of Auguit, 1007,

AUNT.TEY} STATEE DISTRICT JUmr




LT T4E UNIXTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH 'MUE
NORTEERN DISTRICT I OLLAHOMA

CLINTON ©. JRHLY,
PLoinEilf, fonl

N
Clvil Wo. 5600 L &!@

PAN GEO ATLAL CORPORATION, ﬂgg )
ED AL, -k %%@
Iefendants, Ng *

ORDER REMANDING

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suls to the
Superior Court of Creek County, State ol Cklahona, came on
for hearin: belore the court, the Honorable Luther Bohanen
preslding, on thig 9th day of July, 1483, nursuant to
regular settlng and notice to parties, and the court having
heard the aprgwisnt of counsel, and being ifvily zdvised, upon
conslderatlon entered an order remanding the cause bto the
Superlior Court of Creeck County, State of Citluhoma

IT 1Ii ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motlon of plainbirf
to remand thils cause to the Superior Court of Creek County,
Oklahoma, be and 1% 18 hereby sustained and the causc L8 ree
manded to the Saperior Court of Creek Counby, Oxluhona, for
further proceadings.

Dated at Tulsa, Okiahome, thip 9th dsv of July, 1063,

NOBLE C, 1H00L, CLERK

; T T
py Lo T4 s
TTTTTEEputy

e g s e € e e et e B



Ry L
O T ETDL STATES DISTRYCT COMNYE 1w PHE poRrious Q D
LISTRICT QF OFLATTG i
CORDTLIA ArToomny
Plaingiry,

.

N e Mioe? N Vgt Ma

PAN GFO ATLAL DORPORATICON,

T

Pedlendont.,

ORI TS

ine Court, having considered the applicabion of
plaintifi’s attorreys for attommeys' Teee in this cavuse, and
the briets of the respective parties, is v the opinics that
tald cause way fmprovidently snd dfmproperly vemoves! withour
Just cause and (hat e docket Tee in the sum of 220 as provs ded
by Title 74, 0L,5,0.4. Section 1923, shoule be szsessed apainst
the defendant for the uae and henefit of pilalntirfr's attorneys.

t

Ui L3 CROERED that the Clevk of this Court assess
and collect of and from the defendant the e of 77 and vemit
the same to the aticimeys for the plaintiri,

DATIED this chlay o Aupusy, 10&T

UNITER STATRS DISTRICT Jimnm



nLs

iy Qidlashoma, t

ANTIDGED

to LGho Saoc

vomandaed ©e thu

~

1
L

labioma, bo o

Tsion, Ullahowm

W DuvisLon,

LEGHa-

i pe e d g
I e S |

Gt




ek b oA mpyimmmbrcah s et 3

I THE DISTRICT COURT OF THF UNITED STATER
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AT TULSA / i S?

Oivil Aection Filée No.

el et

CHCURTIES AN EXCINANCE COMMISEION

[

Plaintiff

FINAL JUDGMENT

FIiLED

Ve

EPRING TIDE PETROLEUM, INC,
MYRON E. FRANE
Defendants

o

§ 182

o% &% ®¢ 92 9 Ee Wz Er dC  ww

’xdﬁ L HOOD

Parmanent Injunction ks UL E Disgripr © e

It appearing o the satisfaction of the Clourt from the Plain.
tiff's verified Complaint and the written Stipulation and Consent
of the Defendants, Spring Tide Petroleum, Inc., and Myron o, Frank,
to the entry forthwith of a Final Judgment permanently enjoining
them asz demanded in the Complaint filed herein that the Plaintiff
is antitled te a Final Judgment permanently enjoining the Defendants,
Spring Tide Petrolcup, Inc,, and Myron E. Frank, from engaging in
acts and practices which canstitute or will constitute violations
of Sections 5(a) {1, 5{a)(2) and 5(c) of the tecurities Act of 1933,
as amended { 15 U,u.C. T7e({a) (1), 77«{a)(2), and 77e{c} ), for the
reason that, unles: so enjoined, the said defendants will continue
their acts and practices set forth in Plaintiff's verified Complaint

and it appearing that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and




of the subject matter hereof —-
IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED ADJUDGED AMP DECREED, on this the

day of _ .+ 1963, that the Defendante, Spring Tide

PR

Petroleum, Inc, and Myron E. Frank, and tneix officera, agents,
employees, successors and assigns, and all persons acting in concert
or participation with them, be, and they are hereby permanently an-
joined from, directly or indirectly -
(a) making use of any means or instruments of transportation
or commonication in interstate commerce or of the maile
to sell securities, namely, fractional undivided working
interests in oil and gas leases on tracts of land situated
in Okmulgee County, Oklahoma, and in other countiem, or
any other sequrities, through the use or medium of any
progpecius or otharwise;
{b) colliecting oxr attempting to coliect from purchasers of
said securities furtheyr payments thereon by the use of
the mails or instrumentalities of interstate commercer
{c) carrying such securitiez or causing them to be carried
through the mails or in intexrstats commerce, by any mesns
or instruments of transportation, for the purpose of sale
or delivery after saley
unless and until a registration statement ig in effect with the Securiw
ties and BExchange Commission as to such securitios
{c) making usze of any means or ingtruments of transportation
or eompmunication in interstate commerce ox of the mails to

offar te sell any such securities through the use or madium

A {1 AR s 16 £ S



of any prospectus or otherwise; unless and wntil a
registration statement has been filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commisgion ag to such securities or while
a rogintration statement filled with the Securitice and
pxchange Commission as to such securities is the subject
of a refusal order or stop order of the Securities and
Exchange Commission or (prior to the effective date of a
registration statement) any public proceeding or examing-
tion under fection 8 of the Securities Act of 1933, as
amondads
provided that the foregoing shall not apply to any security or
transaction which is cxempt from the provisionsg of Section 5 of the
Securities Act of 1933,
IT IS FURTHER ORPERED that a copy of this Final Judgment be
sexrved upon each of the Defendants herein by the United States Marshal

of the United ftates District Court for the Northern Distriot of

Oklahoma.
R SV S
UNITER STATES DISTRICT JUDEE
For the Borthern District of
Cklahoma at Tulsa
APPROVEL »
By R s Z

S e i v T i
Stanley McMuryy
Attorney for Piaintifs
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
3




[

s
[*H
L ol

PUR LY

S

e

#




LARNED FOn
Ui RS,

el

R VR W ot

Ty, g
T G ey Ul

LUl i L GRTERACTDYS TRU LG »
RN TRELCIION COMPARY, 0, .
P CONEPra Loo,
Fhodouwars,
i

PR

i YOS GOl TiUus o COMEARY, INC,,

Muusisniong Covporation, UNITED SToyis
' WOGUAKANTY CObiraar
CRELOLLT toa, HNATIORAL 00
O Curpaidian, ond T A

TR L
whoied Do Ay

,
:
3
=
2
i
H
M

3 :.‘. ¥
LY

LIRS PRI R

ke lonsiant s,

LR A

TR S Wt S lF et et M S Ny i Vs s —

SRR, BRNLLY OF JUGCRENT

st weloro e, said gse plasatidy, Conry
clgiolen su) Crasn low COLG , BhG., B GRRE LNG Wy

t

WGOHEOL an ik y by Ceorgs Gaerr, el the

Figail

Cunstruction Vousany, Iuc., Joiiod Ste
Coupalny, Hatiopel Surety Company, s The Aetoe

Surety Com oaay, sppearing by theiy asttevaeye,

Vhitireo, Ly mvid B, Bnndery, Loth partics

Sl
frimiy, poeo

R Sowd

Lestinony of

PUOCweded £ he the evidense

A3 HUEENTS LR FE SOTE NN SOy Lol

aoan

FIi ED

L

i
|
|
i

NOBLE ¢, HOOD

Clerk. 11 5 Dviserioe Covpr

EN R s Fi TR T | F R

ctors Trackiog,
L8 o Uerimuwg,
deveidiapig, Hyde
by nud Guszanty §

wasually aod |

cra, JERlray ang |

anodierd ready for E

shdved trisd by dury in usen COus s Viwer eupos the Court |
h . i ] & ¢

ks b SO

Loeved, The ;

WOUL T Dhiie G@ Fullows s
H
i ;
N v o e IR Tyro TR - . P . . Ay 3wty 1
Seoeeloovaig ounbrt s jusles olt v S8 U e oo aod the
- t
;
RV RN PRI+ T A <N Lovikan, ;
. - . - . o §
. e Priecditds Lo snlitiodta DOupar Lt
! i
Lo : - R i R T VA : et 4 n i ot thom i
W e i A md sdvdlrads B @E L [EEERSNEAS | W NS FUl 4 !r.‘ia:,!
{
JI Ao LByl Wladsady a0 Ths Sul, o s s Latawesh thoreor
; ;
N i
J P Ny 5 . » . 4 )
' AN L o el GEPL ML Lo ad SR falg i sy ek foroo
'
. :
Sl LoD _— cazbdan, ;
. N s - A A - S g i & Y
0 e i SR ks IABLELR S ru walby el Dol it The
i< o w b - i % 7 ! :
e L wwd i Ul AR LARGE el e ot Tiak mawd OF the .
[ ;
v 1
Bt ki Noon . wa Chin acoou. bl R ETARR T :
'
‘ ‘
i
; :
e—__

a8 Bk ik



MR LR L,
LI LS R

ey soewnd s megovey Judomsson oon

sum Gf 52,500,000, wius

HEIR )

casteg Of thic aotion. :

/Zé'-h— &~ :

B T

. ‘/’{/ {Lu—;m' ;
Orviventors Truckin:,

Srian O PO TP :

" S P

e I ’ : :
_//r?' 7 A e // ,w-7.¢42;-.-é;\ .
Schtmrrerr € Hyds Constraetion o :

VUi D omr Dilelity et Suse |
i { Lo vommany, s The T
| IR N 3 :
! ;
| |
]
i :
b :
/ !
! -
:
I
ij
4 -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) Civil No. L807 - »
) -
35k, 6k Acres of ian¢, More or Less, } Traet Io. 1766 ! L’ EE l:}
Situate in Creszk and Pawvnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and 2. K. Meens, et al., ) -
and Unknown Owazers, ) AUG 3o 1963
) ST
Defendants, ) o NOBLp o fﬁéé ;‘3 \
lerk, 1y g N 3
JUDGMENT ON MOTION * District Copge

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the wotion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Couri finde that prior teo the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and the defendant, Ethel Vaught, entered into a
contract asd agreemeai, es evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by saic defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $13,500.00, less the salvage value of the improvements reserved
unto the ovners, whieh 1s $1,015.00, or a net smount of $12,485.00, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just compensation Toy the taking of the
estate tc ve condemned in Trect No. 1766, as such estate and said tract are
described in the complaint and declaration of teking heretofore filed in
this cause,

The Court further finds that the avove-nemed defendant was the
sole owner of tae abcve-captioned tract on the date of taking; that she is
entitled tc the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement
is & valid one.

The Ceurt further Tinds thet service of process has besn nerfected,
eilther personel’y or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Jjudgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
netice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

e PV



A, 'The vesting in plaintifl of title to the egtate set forth in
the ccuwplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described thereln, is hereby confirmed:

B. ‘The just compensaticn to be paid by The plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 17606 is the net sum of $12,485.00, inclusive of interest,

whick sum hag heretofore been disbursed by order of thiz Court.

Entered this ﬁ'Tz day of %Wff— 1963.
.

Q%Mé)‘ r@ﬁ/&&’i@((ﬂ

JUDGE, UNIYED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED;

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




L ME UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥POR
NOARTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

o f America,

Unidted &
Pla:ntifyf,

)
)
J
)
v, j Civil .. 5473
)
)
}
)
!

Alfraed W, Hargraves and
Upal DMargiraves,

Defendants.

BN AL Es 4
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ek L. o

HOOD

Lharriet Do

on tnis_ /A day of &&M . L963, this

mattor cwwies on regulavly for trial, trial by Jury haviag been

waived by the parbies in open court.

e court having Lieard the evidence and the argument
of counsel Tinds that the wlaintiff sbould have Judoment in the
amount ox §¥561,00 pursuant to an agreement reached Letweor the
parties: that said agroement is just and reascnablae.

It s, Laerelore, ORDERED by the court than ihe olainkifs,
United states of America, have judgment against the defondante

i the sum of $7UG. 00,

Fred Daughetty YZ
United States Diftrict Judge

s

e Ee

Lo A
John ¥, Imel

R
W aile

SLorney

for Plalotil s

B ) / / R 5
’Z‘H_/f"‘w{]‘ \j ’ /? b"\‘i“l’i‘r

P, Kelly F

ey for Defdadants




F G T A -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

THE YORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHGRITY, )
a publie corepation, .
Petitioner,
J
ve, CIVIL N0, 5517
)
I Traets of Land containing
5i% .4 heres, nore or less, } . .
all in Mayes County, Oklahoma, = i i .
darl W, Bolding, et al,, ) R f £3
Defendants, )

P
i

SHNT I
Yo ﬂﬂi?
(

JUNBENT 0N VERDICT

ag Lo
TRACT NO. 1 (4 KF 24 + FE Rav,,
L MP 28, and k MF 43)

Cn the 28th day of May, 1963, the above entitled cause
canlng on for trial by jury, the petitlonsr, Grand Hiver Dam
Authordty, a public corperation, appearinz by ite attornswvs,

Q. B, Boydetun and Joe Cannen, and the defendanis, Carl V.
Bolding and Imogene Bolding, appearing by thelr alternsys,
#lkersen & vilkersen and L. Keith 3mith; and, it zppsaring to
thls Court that ths petitloner, Grand River Dam Avthority, a
public corporatisn, Tiled hereln its petition for the scquisition
of certain lsnds and/or eny interest therein located in Mayes
County, Oklalaoma; and it appearing to thig Ceurt that the
petitioner, Crand River Nam Autherity, a yuklie eorperation, was
created under the icts of the Legislature of the State of Cklahoma,
and under said Acts petitioner iz a public corporation, possessed
with the powses of govermaent for the public henefit, and i aue
thorized and ampowered, among other things, to control, store

and preserve bhe woters of Grand River and ite tributarios for

ot ol et NPT PPV



any uwselul wirpese, -nd to develop nnd senorate water power and
electric enmprry threu-h the uae theracf, ~nd to sell and distri-
bute clectric energy so preduced, and to asquire by purchase or
covCernation, and to malntedn, use and operate all kinds of yproparty,
real, personcl and mixed, or any interest theraln, necessary or
convenient tc¢ ihe exercise of the powers, rights, privileges and
functions cerferred upon it, and to do any and? all acts and things
neccssary be tie exercise of such powers, right-, privileges and
functions,

and, it further appesring that the petitioner, Grand
Iiver Dar futaority, a public corporation, is authorized to con-
struct, maintain and operate the Markham Ferry Dam and Heserveir
Project, fer he purpose of transmitting electric energy,

And, :t further appearing that the petitioner, Grand
Rlver Dam Authority, a puklic corperavion, has heretofore deter-
mined and declared that it is nacassary to acquirs for use in
the construction, operation and maintenance of the Markhan Ferry
Project, whe land and/or estate thersin or hereinafter set forth,
to~wit:

TRACT NO. L1 {4 MF 24 -+ ¥ Rev.,

4 MF 268 and 4 MF L3)
(Fea Title To and Perpetual Easement Upon )

The following described land situatsd in Hayes
Count;r, (klahoma, to-wit:

4 UF 24 + FE/ees'Fea Title To

All that part of the 8} 5w} SEZ lying seuth of
the suuthermost boundary of the southermmosct
City of Tulsa conduit Iine right of way; snd
all thet part of the B} SE} lying seuth of the
folleving deeoribed line: Paginning at s point
1l bhe north houndary of sald T SBEL 230 faet
went of the northeast cornenr theroof, thence

in = eouthwosterly direction to 2 point 1320
Test zouth and 330 Peet sast of the rorthwent
corner of sald B4 8B4, thence westerly parallsl
te the norih boundary of said %P SE to a point
in the west boundary thersof except those galot o
tiens contained in the Clty of Tulsa Conduit
laes rigts-of~way, in Sae, 22, TN, R2E
e the Tndien Base and Meridian, sonteining 53,9
atres.

4 VE 24 - FE Rev, =-— Peppetual Baeepent Uoon
A1l that part of the §% SWE SEL Jying south snd
east o the lollowing deseribed lipe: Begimming

e ——— i 4 - b o s



2hoa peint in tle north LPUD«&JY of said 8z

avt SER 835 leet wost el the northwest corner
tnereol; thence ir. 2 sovbbwesborly u:Iuvtion

he o point in the south boundary of said 83

sW S8R} 495 feet east of the scnthwest corner
tiareof axespt those portions comtained 1n the
o4 vlsa eonduil lines rlghts—of-way and
2xsopl bhai pert Laken dn fee and deseribed
ahove; an: all of the B! 58} except that portien
i be taksn in fec ord deserived shove and
axeept that portion contained in the City of
Tulse conduit line right-of-wey in Sec. 23,

T 22 ¥, B 20 E cf the Indian Pase and Meridian,
sontairdng 25,5 weres,

4 S e Fae Title To

ALl of Lots 2, 3, &, and 7 and the Wi 5W

arxgert bhose pﬁrtlonu containsd in bhe City

of Tulza ~onduit Iines rigqtn~cf—way, in

Dec, why T 22 N, i 20 B of the Indlan Dase

and Merddisn, inelvding amy and a1l right,

titie, and inberest in and te the bed and

banks of Grand River inecident fo the cwnership
the abeve degeribed land, sonbaining 176,05

acres,

MF 43 —-~ Fee Title To

ot 7 and the NWE NWI of Sec, "5, TR22 N, R20F
cf the Indian Base and Meridian including any
end all rigkb, title, and interest in and teo

the bed anc banks of Grand hiver irncldent teo

the ovmerutdp of tre above described lapd,
containing 51,25 acres

._,4-,_

The three fee tracts containing 281.2 occres.

It further appesring that the petitioner, Crand River
Dar Autkerdity, a prblic corporation, has been unable to securs
and acquire by rurchase the land and/cr estate hereinabove dew
seribed, and :hat the only mammerin rhich the said Grand River
Dam Autbority, a rublie eorporation, may acquire sald land
and/or estate therein is by condemmabticn,

It farther appearing to this Court that 211 requirements
a8 requiven 1o Jaw have beer wet bty the petitioner, Crand Rivew
e dubhootzr, s omablice ecrnoration, and Rhat Sll of the dofend-
ants have boer Aduly served with notlise, ~ither by rersonal gervice
or publisatlior, of =he condemnation and svpropristion of said
lapd and/or sctabe thereln, for Lthe lengtl of time requdred by
law, and tkat all of the defeniants harein have had “us awl
suffielent notice of this aotion and of the sppoirtment of com-

iissloners oo coayns For 10 peritioner wiition.,

A e i i e B B e e ear—————— e ooy e 5130



on thu cdet ey of Doeenbar,
962, Lho Jutes of 050y Corrt, . ler sonsilering the petition

of the putitiorer, rade asd entersd an cider finding and deter—
ninding thet tao potitions:, Grond Rver las Autherity, = public
corporatior, izd the authority and right te acquire said land nnd for
estate therein and finding and determining that the only nanner
in which tre netticnor could acquire sald land, and/or estate
thereln wae bty condenmnation, and did select and appolnt from

the rogular jury list of names, Geo, B. Reeves, Rekart D, Scott,
end ¥rank 0, Conkwrdaht, thres (3) disinteresied freeholders
reeliing within the confines of the Northern Distrioct of OkLaliers,
to inspect zaid rexl rroperty aind consildsr the injury which the
owners thereof, or those having any right, title or interest
therein, ray sustain by ressern of tho condemnation and appropria-
tion by the retitioner of ssid land wifor estete tuerein, hero-
inakove deserined, anl to assess the damapes which suld owness
may sustain by roason of such anpropriation, lrrespective of any
benafits aceruing to said land frem the construction of or the
rroposad construction of any of the Grand River Dam Preifects,

and thersafter. did, on the 3rd day of January, 1963, make their
report in writing to the Clerk of the 'inited States Mdotrict
Court in and for the Northern Districl of the State of Ok lahorin,
and dd asserz and wrard dameges in the sum of 95 $9LE 75 to

the owners of eald lond for the tawdn; of the same, and the Grand
River Dam Avthority, = publie corporation, dild, en the 10th Jay
of Jermary, 1962, ray inte ant Joposit it} the Olerk of the lndted
States Distriat Court in and for the Yortheyr Dictidel of Oklaber s,
the sald sum of $95,01R.75 “or the um of “he cmers of endd Jand;:
and that therea’ter, the defendants s Carl W, Bolding and Imogens
Bolding, within etxty {60} days after the fling of sald con-
missloners! movort, filed with the Clert of aaic Court » written

demand for trial by jury; and

1 et e o et A ———— b - -



Lol I ciomdny oo o
Lreist o oin 3 R P o hwelvae fl;.:] O

brraneled and aworn, wall snd trealy, to Lo e

notitdener ano the defendants, Tarl
H. Bolding aret Tasrone Poliine, and o true verddict render accopde

ing to the evidenos, having heard tle svidence snd charges of

the Court ~nd fre argument of counsel, upon thoir cathe, sar:
Gty b dury, fled for the landowmers, Jard W,
ortne el ing and Mo thetr A in the

mmount of LG, ELS 00

)

et ieburmed o the 2otk

T X5, THFUEFORE, CONRIDESED, (IUTHEG AND ADJUDGED vy
the Court bhat the rotitioner, Orand Mver Dam futhority, &
public corperstion; has the right and authordty and that it 4=

necossary sl convenient to acquire by condemnation for uwss in

the consbrvotion, cperation snd meintrnames of +be Morlhes Terry

Project for tle paklic benefit, the lands snd/or cstehe therein
a3 hereln deseribed.

IT T8 FURTHEL CONSIDTRED, CRDFRED ARD ADJUDGED by Lhe
Court that the daroges mutelned by the defendants, Carl M,
Belding ond Tregone Poldire, the owners of soid land, by reason
of the taldng end appropriating of =ald iand and/or estste thorein
as hereinzhove described, by the Crand idwor Dan futhority, o
public corocrobion, woe assessed at FLLO,805,000 and

I

LONCHSTYIREY, ORDERED AUD ATJUDGED by the Court thot

the petitloncr, Frwul Blver Dan fothority, 2 wmbliec corperstion,

with interast

uper the vwmonh of the men of 814,994 956 4oy
at tha rats of A ver anmwa feom Tamuers 0, U053, fo She Slewt
of the Unlted Ttates Metriet Sourh tn and fer the Popbhapn Tetelet

of Ckloher-, Sov 5edd gum of $14,9%6,25 beins the diffarones

betimen tre aount cnarded hy the Jury, to bhe suners of sadd land,

In the s o7 M0 0 600 and the ampunb v

ERG,



e A R

et
)
o
s
ok

i ownars o ssld faad, gh

Jarie apd/er zabata Lhan

whial

normdezioners, in

lz=t ouenent,

L be vasted spith the titlie te 1

porebafore hoan

o trz Derk of zald Oourt for the use ant henefit oF

by

I I8 PYRTHIR ORDERED theot 5311 cowts Ferein ba ausegsed

and taxed fo Lhe setitioner,

CEEE S T

o A Ay

4
;
H

3 " ‘
“odge oF the United Etates D

1

Court Ter the Horthern Tistrict of
Ok Lahoma



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THI
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 4882

Ve,

Tract No. O-Th1

FrnED

771.88 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creck Counties,
Oklzhoma, end Helen W. Kenyon, et al.,
and Unknown Owmers,

Defendants. S VR IR

JUDGMENT ON OPTION AND STIPULATION NOBLE C. HG Q‘ D
leerk, U. 8. Thstrics 7 et

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion

of plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants,

Joe Rule and (. C. {ule, and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment
of the Army, cn behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein,
and on the stipuletions entered into by the defendants, Hollis C. Rule,
Lueinag Lund end Charles R, Rule and the plaintiff, which stipulations

have previcusly been Tiled,

OPTICN: The Court finds that prior to the institution of the
ebove proceedings the United States of America and the defendants, Joe Hule
and C. C. Rule, each the cwner of an undivided 1/5 interest in this tract,
entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the
purchese of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amwount of $12,075.00, inclusive of interest, less the
salvage vaiue of the improvements heretorore reserved by stipulation, the
salvage value heing $480.0C, or a total net emount of $11,595.0C, would be
awarded es just compensation for taking of the estate to be condemned in
Trect No. G-Tll, as such estate and said tract ere described in the Complaint
and Decleratior of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Ccurt also finds, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
option contract and the stipulation for exclusion of property, that the
Just compensation paysble to each of these defendants, Joe Rule and Q. C. Rule
is the sum of $2,355.00 and $2,175.00, respectively, for each of their 1/5
interests after adjustment had been mede in compliance with the option

contract and stipulastion for exclusion of property.

B —— E e ettt o 2




STIPULATION: The Court [inds that plaintiff aad defendancs,
Hollis C. Rule, Lucina Tund and Charles K. Rule, each ihe owner of an
undivided 1/5 interest in this tract, have Ly the stipulations shove
referred to, azreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the pleintiff
for the takine of each of their respective interests in ihe estate in
Tract No. G-Thl, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking here:ofore filed in this cause is the sum of $2,655.00 {for each
cf*their respective 1/5 interest, or a total of $7,965.00 Tor these three
owners, Hollis C. Rule, Lucina Lund snd Charles K. Rule.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendants were the
sole awners of the ajove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire award therefor; and the option contract and
stipulations are valid.

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn. BService of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on «ll parties defendant having compensable interests in
the subject tract. The sum of $12,075.00, was deposited into the Registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing
of the Decleration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, Thz vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set Fforth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Talking in and to the land hereinabove
referred tc, as said tract is described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compeneation to Le paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. G-7L1 is the sum of $12,495.00, inclusive of interest.

C. The plaeintiff ghell forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $420.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficieney, the Clerk of this Court ig hereby
authorized zand directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts zereinafter set forth, paysble to the crder of the

Pollowing nawed payees:



Hollis C. Rule . . . . ., . . . . $300.00
Iucing Tuand , . . . , . . . . . 300.00
Charles K. Rule . . . . ., . . 300.00

Entered this 249  day of el 1963.
g F

APPROVED:

Fther Lohanan

oy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W. F. THIKTON, JR.

Assistant U,

ajs

A et e i1

€
L

. Attorney



o b it

T m. ChYES

i i URTTED STATS DI
FORTHESS BISTIC

[ LQURY
LA

CRAND BIVE DAM ATMSORITY, ;
8 plic corporation, t

Pladatify, ; Civid i

. ;
¢
!
L322 Acros of land . uore or . I
lesiz, in Mayes Couwity, Oltlahoms, ; ’ )
Jox N Graves, of al, N
J
Defendents. 1
)
iy

Oabix

W, o Lhilo 9th dey of Auguss, 1903, this meticr oames
an rop hesrlng on otdon of the Unilted Tates of Amerdcs sl bhe
Department o Agriculture to dimmiss the nivwe-gtyled action as to
thomy Pleinmt. {0 appearing by ite counsel, Joo (annon, and the Defendants,
United Staton of Ancrica and the Dapaviaent of Agriculture, appearing
by Bam . Tey lor; Assistant United Statos Mtaraey , Noxthern District
off ukleboe .

Tre Cowt bedng fully advisced Cinds that the stetemento
and allegaticns comtained in the Defendants’ Motlon o Diamiss are
true apd corvect; what only the Defendaut. Uuited Stubes of Amarion,
is 0 proper party Defendsat herein, and tihet said Defendant cen anly
be saed by and with iie comaent, end thai suld Defendant, United States
off Amerlica. has not consented to be sued Loroin.

T I DERREFORE ORDORED, ADJUDGID AWD DECGHEED, thav the
above-atylod acticn be and {s hereby dimisced ms to the Defeundants 5

United Stoues of Amerles and the Depariment of Agriculture.

APPROVED:
X P
@)}L Lammon

JPH CANNOIT. Attorna; for Flaintiss
s ‘:; .
i o > 4" -

4 o

A G gl

{
tenlotent ¢ d. ACburney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, N{)B"E -~ -
;_‘{“}Ierkg 1JLo b HOODR

> B dstrier LALTFEN

Plaintiff,

vs, Civil No. 5S040
563.89 Acres of land, More or less, Tracts Nos. I-928 & E
Situate in Creek County, Oklehoma,
and 5. M. Kantor, et al., snd Unknown
Owmers,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

lefendants.

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcon the motion of the
Plaintiff, Unitec. States of Americe, by end through its attorney, tc amend a
Judgment filed of record in the above tract and case on June 21, 1963.

2. The Court finds that the aforesaid Judgment recites in paragraph &
that the Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff was
the amount of $7,560.00.

3. The Court further finds that the recited amount of Just compensetion
in paragraph 4, ta-wit: §7,560.00, is in error and that the correct figure
should e $8,055.01.

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) That paregrerh 4 of the Judgment Tiled on June 2, 1963, in Tracts
Nos. I.-928 & E, Clvil No. 5Ch0, be and hereby is amended to recite that the
Court finds the amount of $8,()55.01, inclusive of initerest, is Just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff.

Executed this ., day of ., e, 1963,

A

(j(;/f.(ﬂr hohranan

UNITED STATES IISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

ROCEZRT P. SAMNTEL

ROBERT P. CANTEE
Assistent U. &. Attoraey

RPS :ksm

L A i i i 1 Ayl s e e o M et s £ | e e E————



Id THE UNITED STATER DISTRICT OURY Fox

LUE NOATRERN DISVRICT OF ORLAMNOHA.,

VDML MAGYEN, 2% AL,
Plaintlffs,

P

Gilvil &cticn No. 5211

FILED

GLORGE REY, 6T ok,

R T Y e L T W

Defendants,

16 23 1883

J Clerk, 1), §. Districr Courd
. %
Now oz this £ day of August, 1l¥%3, this macter comes on for

conslideracion upoi the wotion of the Plaintiffs for an ovder dlamissing thelr
eowplalnt berpiu agsinst the Defendants, mnd the Court beinp fully advised
in the prewmises, finds that such motion should he grasted end the complaint

dismisead as rayed therein.

I Is THEREFORE ORDERED that the wotion of the Plaintiffs be, and
tha same heredy is, granted, snd the couplaint filed herein is hereby dismissed
without prejudice to the right of the Plaintiffe to rafile the same in the

future.




IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FGR THE e b
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA At Lo Tiag

LIVISICN NG, 892, AMALGAMATED
ASSOCIATICN CF STREET, ELECTRIC
RALLWAY AND MOTOR COACH oMPLOYEES
CF AMERICA,

NOELE L HQOP

R I A R

Plaintiff,
VE.
M, K. & U, TRANSIT LINES, INC.,

)
)
)
)
)]
g No. H4Z23-Civil
)
)
)
Defendant. )

GRDER AND JUDGMENT COMPLYING WITH MANDATE

This catise coming on to be heard, after due notice, upon the

Upinicn, Maadats and Judgment of the United States Court of
Appenls for the Tenth Circuit filed herein on the 29th day of
July, 1363, and upon the defendant's Motion for Enitry of Order
and Judgment in Accordance with Mandate filed herein on the
lst day of August, 1963, requesting the granting of defendant's
Motion for Summary Judgment, and the plaintiff, Division No. 892,
Amalgamatec Association of Street, Eleciric Railway and Motor
Cosch Emplcyees of America, appeared by its counsei, William K.
Powers, anc the defendant, M. X. & O. Transit Lines, Inc.,
appeared by its counsel, Robert A. Huffman and James L. Kincaid.
And upor. argument, IT I3 THEREUPCN ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED, in compliance with the Mandate of the United States Court
ot Appeals for yhe Temntn Circuit, ihat the Order, Judgment and
Upinion of this Court entered on the Bth day of November, 1962,
is sel nside in Lie entirety; defendant's Motion fov Summary
Judgment is hereby granted; plaintiif's Motion for Summary
Judgment iz hereby denied, and judgment is hereby eantered for
the defendant, costs to be taxed against the plaiptifd,

DATED this Ao day of August, 1i363.
, y: ,él_’.. y . "
bt )“4ff“‘£‘%4’ {/ﬂjﬁ ugrﬁﬂeaxo
/#;ﬁ?aA)L"}?z ’
i Ly

strict Judge

sl Ay
United St

ates Di

v e e o et



TeoTHE ARV STATES DISTRICT COURT IR AND FOR TR

RTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLARCMA

T RIVER DAY AUTHORITY, }
nowblic corporation, .
i
Patitioner,
Ui, Givil Moo SL4L
Y
;

o Trpets of Land, ot al., } 7 F; 3 L E: D

Defendants,
Al V6 B3

NOBLE o HOOS
ek, T2 8, Disiriet Coust

JUDGMENT (M VERDICT

ag e _
TRACT KO. 3 (2 MP 24 ang 23 MP &68-19

On thds 20%E day of May, 1963, the above entitled cause
cotting on for trlal by Jury, the petitioner, Grand River Dar
Avthority, & mibldc sorporation, sppeering by its attornevs,

e B. Boydstan ané Joe Cammon, and the defendants, Clarence
Wi1llige Jetton, scoetimes known as Clarence W. Jetton, and

Jane A, Jatton, appearing by thelr attorney, Riley Q. Huni;

and, 1% appearing to this Court that the petitioner, Orand

River Dam Axthority, a public corporation, flled herein ity pe-
tition for the zequisition of certsin lands and/or any interest
therein located i Mayes County, Oklahoma; and, it appearing

wo this Jouwrm. thet the petitioner, Jrand Fiver Dar Authority,

a ublic cerporation, was crested under the Aots of the Jagzis-
lature of the State of CGklahoms, and under sald Acta petitioner
is o public norporstion, possessed with the pewers of povernment
for the public benafit, and 1s authorized and empowsrsd, wmong othep
things, to control, sbore and praserve the walere of Orand Fiver
and ite trititaries for any useful purposs, and to develor amg
generate waler power and electriec enerpgy through the use therect,
amdi to sell sp dlstribute slesctric energy so produced, aml to

agguire I purchase or condemmation, and te madntaln, use ond



vperete all kinds of property, real, porsonal and mixed, o aw)
interest thersin, necessary or converdent to the emercice ol Uls
voders, rigrte, pelvilsges and functions cenferred upon i, wul
to do am ore 21l acts and things necessary to the exercise of
such powerz, richts, privileges and Dunctlens,

ine, 1% Murther eppearirg that the petitloneg Crand Hiver
Dare Authority, a pablic corperation, is autherized to construet,
nuintain and opsrate the Markham Ferry Dem and RBeservelr “roject,
for the purpuse of tranaemitiing electric enersy.

A, it Purther appearing that the petiticner, Grand
River Dmx futberity, a public corporation, bas herstofors deter-
rmined ani declared that it is necessary to acguire for usas in ihe
conztruction, operation snd maintenance of the Markhan Ferry
Froject, the lami and/or astate therein or hereinafior sel forth;
to-wit:

Tract Ho, 3 (2 MF 24 and 3 1 65190
Feo Title To)

N o
2 M &

wadinsn.

Phe rollowing deseribad land situsted in Mayes Jounty,
Giclahioma, towwit:

ALl those s of the SBE NWl, the 84 NEL Wi, and the

MW} 1B WWE lydlng west of the H.0.& G. Ballread in Sec.

22, ' 21 ¥, R 20 £ of the Indian Base and Meridlen,

containing apprecimately 63,9 acres.

& 1 GBwl40

The :ollowing described land in Mayes County, Cklahoma,

FASE A &

The north 62 feet of the soutk 125 feet of the wuat

1it leet of Bleook or Traet “H", in the W. A. Graham

Additdion Lo the original townsite of Jalinz, togethor

with &3] that part of the stroet adlacent theretc and

incident to the ownershlp thercof.

Tt Surther appsaring that the petitloner, Grand Hivar
S Aubhoritc, a pablic corporation, has beon unable Lo spcure dmed
atylre By purchase the lend and/or estate hereinabove described,
and that the ondy nanper in whick the zaild Crard River e Avilbority,
6 mablis corporation, may acquire saic iand andfor esbsts (hereln
i by eosdaagatlon,

o Mupthor sppaering to thls Court that all requiremends

48 reqeirod by law Lave Leer mat by the petitioner, Urand Plver

o B e . i e er e e o A bt n empr———ry s =



- e e A L A - 8 ¢ . e .+ s o e

Dary uthority, & pubtlie corperation, and that all of the Jefond-
ale have teon duly served with notiee, oither by perscnal service
or miblication, of the condemmation and apprepriation of said
lanag and/or estate therein, for the lanpgth of time reguired hy
law, snd trai all eof the defendants herein have had due and suf-—
fielent notdec of this action and of the appuinizent of comig-
sicners &s niayed for in petiticner's petiticn,

It further appearing that on the 3lst dey of August,
1962, the Jwige of this Court, after considering the petition
of the petitioner, made ani entered an order finding and deter-
mining tind the petitioner, Grand River Dem Authority, & mublic
corporatlon, had the suthority and right to coquire sald land
and/or estate thorein and finding and determining thet the only
mammer in which the petitiener eculd sequire eald land, and/or
estate therein, was by condemnation, mnd did select and nppoint
from the regular jury list of nemes, ¥, £, Markham, Clsy Babb,
and Clarke Hoore, three (3) disinterested fresholders residing
within the confines of tha Northemrm District of Cklahema, to
inspect naid reel property and conslder the injury which the
owners thersof, or thoss having any right, title or interost
therein, riny sustalin by reascn of the condemnation and appro-
priation by the petitioner of eaid land and/or estate thevein,
hereingheve dorerited, awi to asesse the damarez which sals
owners may sustein by reasen of sueh appropriation, irresmective
of any berefivs sceruing to satd land fron the construstion
of or the propoasd construetion of ary of the Grand River Do
rojacte, and thereaftor, did, on the 25th day of Saptembeor,
1962, maks their report ir weiting to the (lenk of the United
Stetes Dlatrict Court in amd for the Northern DMstrict of the
State of Jkiaboma, and did aseess and award dmmages in the
sum of $32,7050,0C Lo the ownars of said land for the taking of
the same, and the Trand River Dam Awthorlty, & mablic eorporation,

e

dded, en the 23m da of Ootober, 1963, pay inte and Jdeposit with



i Charl o8 the Undted Stateo Meobricl Sowrd In oand Tor the
Porthern Mswdet of Cklahome, the sndd s of $31,250.00 for the
vga of 1~ oupers of sadd land; and thal Lherenlter, the dofeml-

nowrn as Clarence .

rribz, Clarevize Y1liam Jutten, souebinmc
detton, arel Jene [, detton, witidn eixty (80} daye after the riling
of sald eotwriesforers! ropert, filed with the Clerk of celd Jourt
e written deuand for trdal by Jury; and

n ton 20th day of May, 1963, iids cause ¢ondng on for
trial i it: regpular order befors a Jury of twelve (12} rerpons,
vho, bein: duly impaneled and sworn, well and truly, to try the
ispuns jolned betweer: the petitioner snd Uhe efemdants, Clerende
Willlam Jettor, sometimes known as Clorence w. Jotton, ami Jane
fo Jetton, and a true verdict render accordin- to the eovidenca,
having banrd ths ovidence and charges of the Court and tra=
eryumant of ceunsel, upon thelr catha, =gy

‘¥We, the Jury, £ind the falr cash market value

2! Tract Ho, 3 at the time of the takinz Lo be

B6, 000,
which verdict was returned on the 20th day of May, 1963,

I7T I8, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED v the
Jourt that tle peotitioner, Grend fiver Tam Autherity, 2 public
corporaticn, has the right end authordty and that it iz uecassary
and convanisrt to asoquire by condemnation fer use ir the con-
slruction, osrersticon and asintensnce of the Uarkhen Perry Urolecy
for the yublic benofit, the lande and/or estats therein oo herein
dasorlibe,

T OLE FURTHER CON3SIDERED, ORDERED XU ANUDGED Wy the Sourd
that the covasue sustained by the defendants, Clarence Wil1llem
detton, soietimes krown as Clerence H. Jetion, and Jape [, Jetton,
the cwneve oF sadd land, by reason of the taldng arnd appropristing
of nald Zamd avdfor estate therein as hereinarowe described, by
the Orand Tiwesr Ten Autherdty, a public cornoration, arc nesenpud

ab 3L 800 s

e A AP AR -+




TP 17 COMOINYRED, OADERED AHD ADSUOGHE. by the Cowrh Ghed
the petitionar, Grand River Dam Autherity, 2 wblic corporetion,
apnc theo meennert of the s of 45,040,000, borether with interest
3t the wate of 47 per smmm fros Cotol ar 23, 1961, to the Olark
of the Inived States Distriet Court in and for She Neriberwm District
of ‘hlahoma, the faid euwn of $%5,250.00 beine the differsnes between
the mmeunt avarded by the jury, to the owners of ssdd land, in
the mmr of N36,500.00, and the amount swariled the owners, Ularemcs
Willlar Jetteon, somstimes known as Clarence w. Jotton, and Jane
Ao Jetton, b the comissionors, in the smul of #31,250,00, whiah
last amoant hap heretofore been pald to tle lurk of seld Court
for the use ard bensfit of the owners of said land, shall he
vepted with tre title te the lands and/or estate thereln as
herein deporibed,

IT Y& FURTHER ORDERED that 1) costs horeln be assessed

and taxe! te the potitioner,

-- W 27
“Judge of the Uniten States District
Sourt for the Nerthern Distriot of

R ahems

f\:))

Apryoved =58 b formg

L - ;
SR Bl

Metornay for Atitioner




T N ] RS RV . [ I A S|
! Lt
[ e L . | ! B
Tl VY £ i E o. - - Y
» Yoy B ) g
3 R Ly E
/
b 7, . .
FERI ; B T
§ . L ; ' H l.-m E:‘ .'»“n:}
AT i S -
L i W oY, ]

AUG 25 198

WOBLE ¢ HOOD
Flerly V. 8, District © oy,




b . o
£
v

i
: i . | j
. . ¢
v i
DA o A

PP ! ! ' B
”. [ ERh {
PR S SV R :
i ) o VT [RERE A VO 3
T v i . Vo [ DRI SRR ! M A I FEE S SE NIV
Prive di o A v (ST SRR ST N : T

M ,
[MRIYE: - S Lirasy I IR LR T R AP
[EERIF AN i
'y k ot
Fi ISR
) . - s
i rhoen g !
¢ AN . S T P S SO -
. ] N T L S S 7Y (NN CLE N - I 1 i
Ly et v
F P A 1 S TATRFCI 3 IS
‘e Yoalas, in i L
R LTS & oty et .

i REET AT
Low BT




L i UNTTED STATRS DISc:lCl COURT PO ot
HORTHERT DISTRICT GF OFLAMOMA

(GAND 2197 DAl AUTHOKITY
& pubilc corporaticn,

Pleintiff, Civil Mo._5639

va .
e FILED
I Tract of Land containing B ’
3.7 Acrer, Oliver Heal,
et al,

BB Y5 1885

NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U, §. District Cours

Defendants .

B o N LS WP

R R
g s
i thie 9 _day of Wl i 1963, Lhe ahove-styled

matter comes on for hearing on the Mo-i:io:! of the United States of America
and the Parnmers home Administretion to Diamiss this action as to them.

'lhe Court beilng fully edvised hevein, finds that the state-
ments ond allegations contained in seild Motion To Dismiss are true and
corredt; that the United Stetee of America is the real party in interest
and the proper party defendant and that il has not consented to be sued
herein.

~t Is Therefcre, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the above
styled action is hereby dismissed &8 to¢ the Defendents s United States of

fmerice and the Farmers Home Administration.

- -y y f',,-r-r «e':::" g}f ‘, . -~
&P, u’%‘ﬁ. ‘o Alitny

{

~AMITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCGE

and Kiver Bun Authority

-

P o Sl
Bam E. Taylo- o
Apslstent U 5. Altorney

S e ——— -t ot s 7 0



EGL COURT fou 1
CHTAICHA

uvaamd Rl Dwe Authordty,
@opublic corparation,

Flaintirs,

L Ivact of Lead Crotalaing
53,0 Aeres, hoy Ludsen, et al.,

FILEDR

Defendante .

e L WP N Y

AR

. NOBLE ¢, HOOD
QRDER Clerlg, UL 5. Disteler Court

styled ma moon Tox fearlng oa bhe Motion of the United Slates

of Ameroce and L Seere faxy of Agricultwee to Dismiss this sebion
as b ool

The dawrt being fully adviscd hewsin » Tinds that wie siatoments
and al egel une contaluned in seid Motior Te Dicmice are tiuwe and correct;
That the Bolicd Stoteos of America e bie real party in inbercsi and the
buoper poarty defendact and that 1t has nob consented 10 be casd hovelin.

Lo Is Therefore ORDERWD, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED thed the #@bove
ptyled actics ie hereby dlsmissed as te the Defendants, United fStates of

Auerlea and tho Seciotery of Apricalture.

APERGVE]:

i ! .;;’!- 5"‘-9,&'!!;;‘4 e
@. B. Doyds{gd

rrend River Dun

LR e e i
Sew E. Taylo:
Assilstant 7 I, Altorney

St e s i



i ‘-=
a4 wEhy :
AR . ” sl
R TS BRI R P T
IRTIA R SEFIE IS SR E S R ;
: e o CASHETYS :
4
Dratiaaydier K LTI
: trb s
o5 bpag d (e
N N = Y 5 1O 15
T P S ey
AR LIS IO P
e H WA
W P
E " . IO s NSRS
" i T S T DR VR T DA S R S (R
i DAL e wcw o curiolin, DEiwdd Reeiadis
w1 : L R B PR VY
B fil st st L avriaf :

b L e

Acs VORI R

el Liwo e o

3 3

WLy

= e
Y e s L ¥
S




e
L

ASURANGE
FUPLILGE

FILED

NG 27 1983

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, ). & District Courtt

A st w plad ot so il

S oLl Wty i Lol

IESEN ¥ L ks muneilrnod i rhea 0 Lol wdiiaaia
¥ 3 ]

i o L Leaerab e 21len L PHLe iy QR
teoLg W anv i oarablon b e Gt senieietlon Ll

s e Uouet, Cocoll Uiy, Steor or Bl

AN

vosth el mabLon 00 phnh LnE

Loooniol Lok ot uf Do Superdlor wonvi, Srcos

T

LR e les Cliu WL

LeLoi, 20 i LUoLs

G 0 LA L ewvieerndOd Be The 36y

b PR o e ey crdmel sak BRUTolon, Jow
F L »

O BT LTI A S A I

]
! 4




G

LI IR 7 . RN

R W R g

Uil QU DS nsde

i oGl b AT B SALFOON Lo hd ety D Wi VDT

coplointhbod Do e s Rl L

DL waoheasll phav thilo o Gl PO S S R AR PRI

Catndaoe o wrkaaonss e Juclos, o LG

Tilsin, GhAohomin, Caus un

rn e T B st et



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHE
NORTHERN DISYRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica, )
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NC. k639
V8. } Tracts Nos. 0-15618
) 0-1566E-1
255.71 Acres of Land, More or Iees, 0-1566E-2
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma TR TR
end J. 0. Scott, el el, ;.nd Unknowﬁ Fj ! L E‘ D
Ovners, ;
Defendants. ) AlG 501333
JUDGHNENT NOBLE C. HOOD
\,E.lark, U, 8. Distries et
1. '

NOW, on this _.t7 Ef day of August, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on appiication of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment cn a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, [inds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the cgption above, as such eststes and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaratisn of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of {ivil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress det out in paragraph 2 of the Complsaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the zstates described in paeragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on June 5, 1959, th: United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking
of such descrited property and title to the deseribed estates in such property
should be vested in the United 8tates of fmericae as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



i
“de

On filing of the Declaraiion of Taking, there wis deposited in the
Registry of this Ccurt as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject traets a certain sum oi money and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1l below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts, as described in paragreph 2 herein, were the defen-
dants whose names are shown in parsgraph 11 below. BSuch named defendants are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts,
all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defen-
dants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates talen In
these tracts.

8.

The cwners of subject tracts and the United States of fmerics have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject trects
15 in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Ie, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in tre Complaint and Declaration of Teaking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the exteat of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Dzclarstion of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the Unitel States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration
of Taking, and all defendéants herein and all other perascns interested in such
estates are forever bvarred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Iz Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates Gescribed in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose nameg appear below in para-
graph 11, and the right to just compensaticn for the estates taken herein in

these tracts is ves:ed in the parties so ramed.

[ S — e



11.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compenscation, mentioned in parsgraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed; and
the sum thereir fixesd is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracte as follows:

T8 NOS, 0-1561E, 0-1566E-1 and 0-1566E-2

Owners:

Heirs of Joe Taompson, deccased, who are:

Aggie Thompson = = = = = = = = 1/3
Harcld Thompson = = = = = = = 1/15
Fred Thompson = - ~ = - = = = 1/15
Floyd Thoupson - = ~ = =~ = = = 1/15
Wayne Thompson - - = =~ = - = - 1/15
Edith Thompson Gibson == - = 1/15
Everett Thompson = = = = = = = 1/15

Gladys Thompson Martin - - - - 1/15
Vivian Thompsor. Hicks - - - - 1/15

Marle Thowpson Green - - - - - 1/15
Jean Thompson (ibson - - - = = 1/15
Award of just ccﬁpensation
pursuant to stipulation ~ - - - « - « ~ = - $450.00 $450.00
Beposited as estimated compensation = « = = = = = = = = « ~ = - &hE0.00
Dishursed:

To the sbove named cwners or their legel
representatives, with the exception of

Fred Thompson =~ - = = = - = = = = = = — = = $hoo.00
Bglance due to Fred Thomgson = - = = = = = =~ - = $30.00
12.

Being advised that Fred Thompson is now deceased and his heirs are
undetermined, the Court further ORDERS that the Court shall retain jurisdiction
of this matter for the entry of an eppropriate order of distribution of said
Fred Thompson's share of the subject awerd when his heirs have been determined.
In the event that the $30.00 remaining on deposit for the Fred Thompson interest
has not been disbursed after five years from the date of filing this judgment,
then the Clerk of this Court shall disburse such sum to the Treasury of the

United States, pursuant to Title 18, Seetion 2042 U.S5.C.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AYPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNIPED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Anerioca, )
)
Pleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 4862
)
vs. ; Tracth No. X-2hO2E
437.26 Acres of Iand, More or Less, ) N
S8ituate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, } L 2 =
and Tollie T. Downing, et al, snd )
Unknown Owmers, )
) Vi i N
Defendants. ) Lt T
NOBLE O 300D
J U D ¢ M ENT bk, U8 Thgtpiae St
1.
o :;-( i ,
HOW, on thic _.:27 A day of// cernydy 1963, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaiﬁtifr, United States of America, for
eotry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Moy 1, 1963,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of this ection.

3.

This judgment applies only to Tract No. X-2LO2E, as such tract is
deseribed in the Complaiat and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule Tl4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure
on ell parties defendant In this cause, whe are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Coagress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Ameriece the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of lend. Fursuant thereto, on Febru-
ery 29, 1960, the United States of Americs filed its Declaration of Taking of
such tract of lend, and title to such tract should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrment.

6.
On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in

the Registry o this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the

e ] AR A T e At eyt e e i e =



subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this depesit has been dis-
bursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.
T.

The Report of Commissioners Filed hevein on May 1, 1963, is hereby
accepted and adopted as n finding of fact as to subject traect. The emount of
Just compensstion as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set
out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certaln deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficlency should be depcsited by the Covernment. This deficlency is set out
in paragraph 11 below.

g.

On the date of taking Tollie T. Downing and Flora Downing were the
owners of the subjext treet, subject to a mortgage held by George W. Mitchell
end Dessie G. Mitcholl and also subject to a judgment in favor of J. T. Binkley.
Such mortgaege holde: s and judgment creditor have not asserted any claim to the
subject tract in this case. The flowage easement imposed upon the subject
tract does not deprive the above named of adequate security for their mortgage
and judgment. Therefore, the owners of the subject tract, Tollle T. Downing
and Flors Downing, are entitled to receive the entire award of Just compensa-
tion for the estate teken in the subject tract.

7 1a.

It Is, Therefors, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americs hes the right, power, and authority te condemn for public
use the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking riled herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and For the uses snd
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the Unlted States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking and all defendsnts herein and s}l other
persons are forever herred from asserting eny claim thereto.

1.
It Is Furtier ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive

Just compensation foir the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the

SIS NV



defendants, Toilie 7. Downing el Flora Downing; the Repori of Commissioners

of May 1, 1963, is hereby confirmed snd the sum therein lixed is adopted as

just compensation for subject tract as shown by the following schedule:
SRACT NO. X-2h0PR

Ovners:

Tollie 7. Downiag and
Flore Downing

Bubject to o mortgage ovmed by
Georgz W. Mitchell and
Pessi2 G. Mitchell

Subject to a Jjudgment in favor of
Jd. 7. Binkley

(These claimante €o not share in the eward.)

Averd of just compensation

pursuant tc Comnissicners' 1eport - - - - $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimatad conpensation = = - = = = = - = = = « o= 50.00
Disbursed to owners - = » = = « w = «w o ~ = - _ None
Balance due to owners « - = = =~ = - - = - = - $75.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = « = © = = = « = = 4 = o & = = - v =~ $25.00
1z,

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the landowmers the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract in the emount of $25.00, together with interest
on such deficiency a: the rate of 6% per ennum from February 29, 1966 until the
date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subjlect —~ract in this civil action. The Clerk of this Court then
shell disburse the entire amount on deposit for the subject tract to Tollie T.

Powning and Flors Dowming.

ALLEN E. BARROW

DNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

LT PP /
Blrtioid 5K, W%‘?
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Aseistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Qlid
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHMA
United States of Amariea,
Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTION No, LBé&5

Tract No. X-2412B

FILED

Vs,

537.55% Acres of Lanl, More or Less,
Situate in Howata County, Oklahoma,
and Garland Mocre, 2t al, and
Unknown Owners,

Ak S0 1man
Defendants. ,.df el
CROBLE O TIOTT
J U D g MENT pdherks Ul 8 Trseet- 7o
1.

On March ik, 1963, this cause as to the captioned tract, came on for
pre-trial conference bafore the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United
States District Court foi1 the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. The plaintiff,
United States of Americs, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attgrney for the No:thern District of Oklahoma. The defendant, Garland Moore,
appeared in person. The other defendant claimants to the captioned tract did
not appear. After DLeing advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having examined
the files in the cuse, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurigdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estate condemmed in Tract No.
X-2W12E, as such trect and estate are described in the Complaint and the
Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of Process hac been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause whe are interested in the subject tract.

L,

The Arts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for pJuvlic uvse thz subject tract, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Februasry 29, 1960, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certaln estates
in such described lend, and title to such property should be vested in the

United@ States o America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

e e PR i o M - 1 SR o



LRl e rarcarin = AL At 02 e e e

Simiitanesusiy with filing herein the Declaration of’ Taking, there
was deposited in ths Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject tract, = certain sum of money, none of which hes been
digbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

At the said pre-trial conference the plaintiff presented evidence
showing that the decrease in falr market value of the subject property, caused
by the taking of the estate as described in paragraph 2, was the sum of $50.00
and such sum should e adopted as the award of just compensation for such
estate so taken,

T

At said pre-trial conference one Garland Moore appeared and asserted
an interest in the subject tract by resson of a deed thereto signed by one
Charlie Fruett. The evidence revesled that no consideration ever has been
paid for such conveyance. The deed is therefore invalid, and Garland Moore
had no interest in subject tract.

Charlie Pruett is ncw deceased. His heirs are the persons listed
in paragraph ¢ and such parsons are the owners of the subject tract and en-
titled to receive the award of just compensation for the estate taken therein.

8.

It Ts, Therefors, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe hes the right, power, and authority tc condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such traeht is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; snd such
tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United Stutes of America ag of February 29, 1960, snd eil
defendants Lierein snd all other -persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

9.

It Is Furtner ORDEREER, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract vere
the defendants whose nanes appear in the schedule below; the right Lo just
compensation for the egtate taken in this tract is vested in the parties so

named, as thelr interests appear therein; and the sua of $50.00 hereby is



adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the estate herein taken in

subject tract, all as follows, to-wik:

TRACT NO. X-2L12E

Owners:

Grace Pruelt

Egee Prueti

Wanda Lee Pearsall
Arlene Pruett

Award of just compeasaticn

pursusnt to Coart's findings - - - - = = - - $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = - = = = = = $50.00
Disbursed to owners - = - = = = = = = = = = = & = = & o - - .- None
Balance due o ownewrs - - -~ = = - = = = = = = & 4 & o 0 0o o4 $50.00
10.

It Is Furcher CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract the balance due to the owners as

showr: in paragraph 9 above.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ﬁﬁﬁé@#fldaz yéégwéwu

HUBERT A. MARTOW
Asslstant United Stetes Abtorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTION NO. 488L

Tracts Nos. J-1042E-3 and
P-1608

vE.

491,42 Acres of Land, More or Iess,
Situate in Nowata ard Rogers Counties,
Oklakoma, and Ralph Dawson, et al,
and Unknown Ouwners,

FrLED

R N L N T e

Defendants. NG 40233
J UDGMETNT _NOBLE C. HOGD
’:"‘.Ierkﬂ EJ. & Fyisteict Ot
1.

On June 11, 1963, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came on
Tor pre-trial conference hefore the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the
United States District Cocurt for the Northern District of Oklahoma. ‘The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendants
did not appear. Af-er being advised by counsel and having examined the files
and having considered the evidence, the Court finds:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. J-1042E-3 and P-1608, as such tracts and estates are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as precvided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

b,

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Mareh 9, 1960, the United
Stateg of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
deseribed land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing euch instrument,

. R



5.

Simulteneously with f:ling herein the Declaration of Taking, there
wae depesited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the teking of the subject tracis, a ceriain sum of money, part of which has
been disbursed as shown in paregraph 14.

6.

The owners of the surface interest in Traet No. J-1042E-3 and the
United States of America have executed an option contract, as alleged in
the Complaint herein, whereby they have agreed that just compensation for the
surface interest in the estate condemned in the subject tract ig the sum of
$575.00 and such option contract should be approved.

T.

At the pre-trial conference the plaintiff submitted evidence showing
that the decrease in fair market value of the mineral interest in the subject
tract, caused by the taking of the estate deseribed in parsgraph 2, was the
sum of $785.00, 8ince no other evidence was offered, the sum of $785.00
should be adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of the
desceribed interest in the mineral estate.

3.

The ouners of Tract No. P-1608 and the United States of America have
executed and filed hereiln a stipulation whereby they have agreed that the
sum of $3,195.00 is just compensation for the condemnation of such traet and
further agreed that all :mprovements situated on such tract are excluded from
the taking in this case and title thereto remains vested in the former owners,
and that the agreed compensation shall be reduced by the salvage value of such
improvements, which iz agreed to be $120.G0. Such stipulation should be
approved.

9.

The defendants remed in paragraph 14 as ocwners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in such
tracts, all other d:fendents having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking, and as
such, are entitled o receive the awards of just compensation.

10.
It Is, Therefore, ORDEHED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public

1 T A A iy e v S o ca g [



use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein: and such
tracts, to the extent of the esiate indicated znd for the uses and purpeses
deseribed in sach Declaration of Tsking, with the exception of the property
excluded by paragreph 14 herein, are condemned and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America as of March 9, 1960, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of tak-
ing, the owners of the estatescondemmed herein in the subject tracts were the
deferdants vhose names appear in paragraph 14 below; the right to receive the
Just compensetion for the eptates taken in thege tracts iz vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appesr therein.

1z,

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract
mentioned in peragraph 6 above, hereby is approved and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in the
purface interest in Tract No. J-~1042E-3, all as shown in paragrapb 1k below.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that, pursuant to the
finding in paragraph 7 sbove, the sum of $78%.00 hereby is adopted as the
award of just compensation for the estate condemned in the mineral interest
in Tract No. J-10421-3 as shown in paragraph 14 below.

1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation as
to just compensation, and exclusion of property referred to in paragrsph 8
above, hereby is approved. The improvements situated on Tract P-1608 are ex-
cluded from the teking in this case, and title thereto remains vested in the
former owners; and the sum fixed by the stipulation is adopted as the award
of just compensation for the taking of Tract No. P-1608, as shown in the

schedule which follcws, to-wit:



TRACT WO, J-1042E-3

Owners:
SBurface intercst:

Emmett Martin and
Reva Martin

Mineral Interest:
Heirs of E. L. Henton, deceased

Award of just compensation:

TFor surface interest - -« - - - - - $575.00 $575.00

TFor minersl interest - - - - - = - - -~ « - - $785.00 $785.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation:

For surface Interest - - ~ - - - - $575.00

For mineral interest =~ - - - - - - - « o - $785.00

Disbursed to owners:

Of surface interest - - - - - -~ - - - « -« - - - - 575.00
Of mineral interest - = - = - = = = & & o = - - 4 - - - . . - None
Balance due to cwners of mineral interest - - = = - - = = = = =« = $785.00

TRACT NO, P-1608

Owners:

Heirs of Howard A. Carpenter, who are:

Dorothy Masel Weods - - = - = = 1./5
Linnie Sue Voris = = - = = = = 1/5
Verda May Metz = = = = = = = = 1/5
Joe Bob Carpenter = = = =« = - - 1/5
Will Roger:s Cerpenter - = - - = 1/5
Award of just compensation
pursuant te stipulation - = - - - - - - - - - $3,195.C0
Less salvage value of improvements
regerved by sntipulation - = = = = « - - -~ __$120.00
Fet eward = « = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = - $3,075.00 $3,075.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - -« = - - - - 075.00
Disbursed to owmers - - - - - R e 075.00
15.

It Ie Further ORDERED that the award for the mineral interest in

Tract No. J-1042E-3 shall not be disbursed at this time but the Court will

A e e i i e S B A -1 SRR



enter an appropriave order of distribution when advised nf the identity of

the Heirs of E, L. Henton, deccased.

ALLEN E. BARROW
ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

cafe -~ ;
A Sde A aadon

HUBERT A. MARLOW ‘
Assistent United States Attorney




id THE URaITED STATES DISTRICT GUURT FOR THE

NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF GKLAHOMA, CH G R

AL O
i

CITY GF BARTLESVILLE, UKLAHGMA, ey 4. 5 40

o mynicipal congwration,
Flaintff,

VE,

TRACT NG, 1. 60 acres of land described as the East Holf
(E/2) of the Northeast sluarker {NE/4) of Secton 33, Town~
ship 27 Norin, Range 12 East, Csage County, Cldakoma,
Cwner: Llizabetls Danlals, Special Administradrix of the
Estote of Geurge Donlels, Deceased; Probate MNe.
7234, in the Cooaty Court of Usage County,
“ kfshona,

Lessse:  H. R, Straight;

TRACTY NC ., 2. A clear zone easement covering o 10,67 acre
teact in the East Holf (E/2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of
Sectlon 28, Township 27 North, Range 12 Eost, Csage County,
‘klahoing, describud s follows: Baglinning at o polnt in the
East iine and 1124 faef south of the Northeast Comer of Section
23, Township 27 Morth, Ronge 12 Eost, (Usage County, Okl
homa, said baginning point beiny of the intersection of the
center Hne of o Public Service Company tronamission line and
the aast Hoe of said Section 28; thence North, with the East
line of sald Sectlon 27, 52 feat; thenca Wast 428 foet, South
42 30' West 800 feet; South 33° 05' Eest 290 feet; South 60°
30" East 160 ozt and North 45° 30 East 940 feet to the point
of buginning,

Cwner: Elizabath Daniols, Special Adminlstratrix of the Es-
tate of Caage Daalels, Docomed; Probate No.
7234, in rhe County Court of Osage County,
twkivhome,

Lassa: M. R, Stralghs

TRACT NUL 3. Ao emsement 100 fost wide across the East Holf
{E/2) of the Northeast uartar {MNE/4) of Section 28, Township
27 North, Ronge 12 fosi, Csepe County, Ukichomo, the cenfer
ling of which is uescithad o Follows: Beginning af o peint In

the Cast tine of Secton 28, Township 27 Nerth, Range 12 East,
wsuga Coundy, Wkldhomas, $0G feet Southerly from the Murtheast
Comer thareof; thance Mosterly approximately 1343 feet to a polnt
in the Wast line of the East Helf (5/2) of the Northeast Gluarfer
{iME/4S) of said Section 20, 851 feob Southarly from the Ferthwese
Corner ol sald Bust -ulf (£/2) of the Northeast Guarer (INE/4) of
Section 2,

wowngr: Dlicabath Dunicls, Special Adminktratviz of e Ssiate of
Courge Donluls, Deceawsd, Prdbate No. 7234, In the
County Toort of CUsage County, Okichona,

Lemes: M. K, Cdnaight, end

VRBTED STATES F ASAliiCa,

b e = e i 3 -85

Defendaats.

vil Fila
e, 5453

Z0

Pt M Tl RS e mal Rl ha e Teae Lo S e Pt S

w.fw*-.ym;—1-.4--r'n.’wwvwwwww*&vwavwv«—«wvwwwmww&.-wumwwhatww'vhww‘-.—-



P L e g et e A e e - o g a

SCURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this day of ¢ 1903, this matier comas
it Bafore thiz Tnurt on 4 Stipulation heretofore filed In this cose on the L __ dgy
of » 1963, Cliy of Bortlesville, Uklohome, @ municinal corporation,

L e e et s . 2 e e

appearing by Choster A, Brower, City Attorney, Elizabeth Danlels, Spacial Administra=
Wit of the Estak of Gearge Danlels, docemed, Probate No. 7234, In the Counfy Court
of Jsaga County, Crklalsma, aopearing by Shoemake and Briggs, citomeys, Fuwhuska,

i kinhoma, ond Sohn Sleder, Flald Solicttor, Pawhuske, klohoma, et the Lnited States
of hmerica appearing by John M. Imel, Unitad States Attomay, and L. X, Saith, re~
sistont Unived Staws Attorney, and it appearing ko the Court, from the files and pleadings
in this cme ond from the Stipulution flled harain, thet the Couri his jurisdickion o the
porties ond subjact matier of thiz actior: that the Plaintif seeks fo cundemn, for aleport
puroses, the folluwing described land ond amsements, iocated in Csage County, Oklas
homo, to wit:

80 acres of land, In fee simple, desciibad o the East Half (E/2) of the
Northeast Quester (NE/4) of Secton 33, Township 27 North, Range 12
East, Csage County, Cklahoma, axcept the minerals in and undar said
lonel, which have heretofore been reserved 1o the Osage Tribe of Indions
by Act of Congress, June 28, 1908 (34 Stof, L. 559) and Acts amendo-
tory tharof wl supplensntary thereto.

A clgar zone amsement covering a 10,67 acrs tract of fond in the East
Hodf (E/2) of the Morthoast Quarter {NE/4) of Sectlon 23, Township 27
rorth, Rango 12 Fest, Usage County, Uklahane, described as fotlows:
Beginning at o point in the East line and W24 foet South of the ilortheast
Comer of Section 28, Township 27 torth, Hungs 12 East, Usage County,
Cdabones, s1id baglnning point being ot the infersection of the centor
fine of » Public Service Company tronsmission lino and the East line of
sold Section I8; thance Morth, with the East line of soid Section 24, 23i
foot: iherce Wost 428 fout; South 42° 30 West 500 fast; Scurh 332 08¢
Eust 290 foct Sauth 0% 50" East 18D faet: and Mosth 45% 30 Cost 940
foek &2 tha pebar of bogioning.,

A cleen zavw eosement «x the form [ usad herein rafers io o use and oo~
cunoncy »f the lands in question, end in connoction with the girport,
focated south of Area 2 on the map morked, “Exhibir A, * which Exhibit
A hes nenstofors boen mede a parf of the complaint filed herein, for
unobsiroered ol vnvestricied Flight of siveraft aver and aoross Area &
on the map wadad Exbibit A, " that in so taking seld lend for purposas
of 2 eluar gon cossment, ¥ s necesary ot all fress, buliding,



siriciures or other obfucts which may or wight obsiruey the flight of air=
erekt over said area be removed; that the fress will be cut down o o
higist of approximotely twelve inches, and that the lands bs kept clear
of trows, buildings and sivuctures of tha discretion and pleasure of the
vier thensof; that although the owner or interested parties In sofd iands
may have fhe vse and occupancy of the surface of sald lards, such we
ant pceispancy is subsurvient fo the use and occupancy of the piaintiff,

An emoment 100 feet wide across the East Half (£/2) of the iNortheast
Gwarter (NE/4) of Section 28, Township 27 North, Range 12 Fosi,
Ceage County, Gklahoma, the center line of which is described =
foliows: Beginning at a point in the East line of Section 26, Township
27 teorth, Range 12 Eost, Csage County, Uhkichoma, 600 feed Southeriy
from ton Mlortheost Corner themof; thence Westerly opproximotaly 1343
fnet io o polni in the West line of the East Medf (£/2) of the MNortheast
wrwarker (1WE/4) of sald Section 28, 851 feat Suuthorly From the Morth-
wast Cornor of soid Eaet Halfl (£/2) of the MNortheost Quarter {NE/4) of

Soctian 2.,

The omenent sefemed fo in this subparagreph will be used for the con-

struction of an electric iine designated on the map marked "Exhibis A, "

heretofors mada ¢ part of the complaint hersin, o5 number 2, and that

such oasomant shall be 100 feet in width; thot three H fromes {two pols

structures) will be instolled on said easement; thet the owner wili hove

the right of use of the surface of sald land, subject to the installation of

sald polas; that the prasent right of way of Public Sesvice Company of

Oldehoma, of equal width and length, will be relecsed to the landowner;

that the owner or inferested parties In soid land may have the vse ared

occuponey of sald ight of way,

'T FURTHER APPEARING TU THE COURT, from tho Stipulation above referred fo,
that the sum of Thirty~ane Thousand Dollars ($31,000,00) represants just compensation
for the estates taken in His cose ond such sum also reprasents damage, os such damage
is horelnbalow defined ir this paragraph, to remaining land of Etizdbeth Daniels, Specisi
Administratrix. of Hhe Estote of George Danfels, decemed; sald remalning lond belng dew-
scribed os: East Half (E/2) of the Southacst Quarter (SE/4), of Section 25; Eost Half
(E/2) of the Morthaast “suarter (IE/4) of Secton 28, sxcept that porticn covared by the
10,67 ucre cisar zone aovement; South Half (5/2) of the Southaost 1dvarter (SE/4) of
Saction 21, oll of whick iand 1las Tn Townshlp 27 North, Range 12 East, Usepge County,
Widahoma, The domages to remaining fand intendsd fu he covered and inciuded by and
within the s of Tairty-one Thousand Dollere ($31,000.00) ove those domages coaused by

overflght of circrat over wll of the recnaining lond, horelnobove described, ond perticu=

barly overflighi of civeroft aver the East Holf (E/2) of the Scutheast Liverter (SE/4) of



section 2., Township 27 Morth, Hangs 12 fast, “ivoge County, Oklohome, of o minlmom
olfitude of 76 feat at the extreme south ond thereot and o minimum alitvde o 118 feet
ut ihe exdrema nuwth snd ihemof.

1T FURTHER APPEARING YO THE COURT that said suin of Thirty-one Thowend
Dollers ($31,000.00) shwvid be paid by the Cliy of Bartlesville, a municipal corporation,
to Bureau of Indion Affalrs on behalf of Eijzabath Daniels, Special Administrotrix of the
wsitute of George Uaniels, decoased; Probats N, 7234, County Court of Csoge County,
~ Kichoma, for uppropriove disposition by thot agency, by remon of the fasr that the lond
nvolved e restricied Indian fand.

1T PURTHER A FPEARING YO THE COURT that fifle fo the abave duscribed land
asd casements shouid be vasted in the City of Bartlesvilia,

€135, THERDFURE, CROERED, ADJUDED AND DECREED BY T COURT thet
this Lourt hos jurisdiction of the parties and subject wmattar of this action; that the Plaine
Wit bos the dght ko condsmn the foliowing described reat ostais and ewsamsets, locafed
in Lsoge Cwnty, O kichoma, to wit:

U0 ocres of o described o e East Half {E/2) o the MNortheast Lwrarter

(HE/4) o Section 33, Township 27 MNorth, Range 12 East, Usage Coutity,

Uklohonka, sxoapt the minarals in ond under soid {ond, whizh hove hersto-

fure been resuived to the (Usoge Tribe of Indians by Act of Congrass,

June 28, 1906 {Stat, 1. 539) and Acts smendatory thereof and wpple~

montwry txsreho,

i clear zone wateaent, as herefolore defined, covering o 11,07 acre fract

of land in vhe fasi Half (E/2) of the MNorthest Cuarter {NE/4) of Section

28, Townehip 27 North, Range 12 Emi, Csape County, O kicshoma, de-

scribed o follows: Beginning at a point in the Bast line ans 5124 (st

South of hie ortheast Corner of Section 26, Tovnship 27 North, dasgs

12 Easi, Csage ounty, Oklahome, soid boginning point being ot the

iniurssciion of e center line of a Public Sorvies Company fransmission

lires wwi e Cwi fine of soid Section 28, thenca Morth, with the Sesi

biiwe o sobd Secrion 26, 252 feet; thence Wagt 420 fout; South 29 2

viast BUG 1eai; south 33% 05' East 290 feat, Suuih 657 50 Cast 160 feat,

il Moith 455 30° East 540 fest to the paint of baginning,

An susenl, w herelofore defined, 100 feot widy across the East Half

(E/2) of the sttt Quarter (NE/4) of Sechion 23, Towmship 27 iMorth,

Range 12 East, Tsage County, Oklahouma, she center line of which I
dascribod us iciiowa: Beginning of o poind i Hhe St line of Section 22,

A R AR A s




Towneni> 27 North, Range 12 East, Csage County, Ckiahoma, 600 feet

Southarly from the MNorthsest Cormar tharsof, thence Westerly approxi mately

L3S daat o o point in the West line of the Fast Holf (£/2) of the Northeast

Lluarses {NE/4) of sald Section 28, 85) feei Southerly from the Northiwest

ii:'xner of sald East Half (E/2) of the Northeast Quarter {NE/4) of Saction

1T 15 THE PURTHER JUDGMENT AND DECREE CF THE COURT that tha sum of
Thirty-one Thoumend Dallars ($31,000.00) regrasents jus! compensation for the osfaes taken
In s cems and such sum also reprasents demage, as such damoage is hereinbelow defined
in this porsyeensk, o remcining lond of Elfzebeth D anicls, Special Administyatrix of the
Estote of Coorge Donluls, deceased; sald remaining Jond belng described m: st Half
{E/2) of the Southsast sunvbar (SE/4), of Section 28 Cait Helf (E/2) of the rMoriheast
Quarter (PiE/4) ol Section 28, except that portion covered by the 10.67 oore clear zone
aasaiant; Souty Hall (5/2) of the Southeast Querter (SE/M) of Secifon 21, oll of which
bered time in Tawmsiip 27 North, Range 12 East, Crape County, Cklaboma, Tihe domages
to reinainlng lond intendad to be covered and included by and within the sum of Thirty-
one Thousand Deliues ($31,000,00) are those domager zoused by ovarflight of alrerafi
over all of the remainiag tasd, hereinabave described, ond particularly overfiight of
alreraft over tha East Half (£/2) of the Southeost Cluormsr (SE/4) of Section 29, Township
27 North, Rongs 12 Fast, Usage County, Oldahona, of o minimum altitude of 76 feet
af the ectvems south end thereof and o minimum altitude of 118 feat af the exirome nerth
and thereot.

TS THE FURTHER JUDGMENT AND DECREF OF THE COURT that said sum of
Thirty-one Thaovsand Dotlor ($31,000.00) be pald by the Blaintift, the Lity of Borfles~
<iite, wsklaboia, 3 munizipal comporation, to Buree of indian Affairs on behatf of
Etbxonnit Duandoels, Speciol Administretrix of the astate of Goeerge Donlels, deceased;
Probate T, 2204, County Court of Osage Coundy, () klahoma, for appropriot dispo-
sition by that agenvy, by raason of the fact that the land lavalved is restricted Indian
lond,

FV 0 R FURTHER JUD CIMENT AND DECRER 0¥ THE COART that the titis
to the abovs dmcribed brd and easements be ond the syne horeby are vested in the

Lity of Bartlesviitz,

&




" By:

IT 5 YHE FURTHER JUD CAMENT AMD DECRES OF THE CUURT thet the Pldne
Fiff, ity of dartlaaville, o kidhna, poy the coste of iy action,

b

7! LQ/\L&}M 5 ) L

Judge o e United Stedes Distelct Crurt

CLK.

CITY CF BARTLESVILLY, & KLAPKL VA,
A MURICIPAL (i F,s‘»wu* )’m

By: (L4 f"le_k L ,[ gt&i—

mli: Attorney F

ELIZABETH DANIELS, SPECIAL ADMINLS-
TRATRIA O F THE EsTaT: (OF GECQRGE
DANIELS, DECEASED, PROUBATE NO,
FA346, Jid THIE QL LNTY CLURT OF
LBAGE CGUNTY, L RIAHDMA, BY
SHLT HMAE\E AND GRIC 25, HLR &Tw
TORMEYS R

Yo o

Byi i R . Z, i L ({,{\

: ﬁimcwklay I’ ‘&bosm;ﬂw

UNITED 5TATES OF AMZRICA

g ey vy o T T
Abboriey
{%f Jw o
s

By N ( = LAl ///f(/(
Lo ive Liabiig «»:Tsmnr United
Skedon Aboms

Rl AL L e b s b 35 et e b e e W oA WA TR = - P



